qualifying improvement to residential property, program administrators and/or third-party 

administrators shall require contractors to attest that the contractor’s prices for services, 

materials, and products for the qualifying improvement project do not exceed 

one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the average market price in the tricounty area, 

consisting of Broward, Miami-Dade, and Palm Beach counties, for the same services, 

materials, and products, and the program administrators and/or third-party administrators 

shall conduct appropriate due diligence using either the program administrator’s and/or